Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
November 7, 2023

OWNER/APPLICANT: Norman Grobe/Jeff Grobe

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 4 in the Plat of Nordquist Fourth Addition in Gov’t Lot 1, Section
21, T126N, R55W

CURRENT & SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) & Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: Jeff Grobe has requested a variance to construct a retaining wall 22t from the right-of-way
line, instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1. This variance application was postponed per the decision of
the Board on 11/7/23.
a. Both the applicant and neighbor whom submitted an objection letter have been asked to
be in attendance at the hearing on 11/21/23 to speak on the matter of the application.
According to property cards, this property has been owned by the applicant since December 29,
1998.
There is a hoop shed located on this Lot; Building Permit No. 52-12.
The proposed retaining wall will be built for a camper to be placed on the property.
The road lying South of Lot 4 is a span of 66’ and is maintained by the County.
Marshall County Ordinance states; Notwithstanding other provisions of this Ordinance fences,
walls, and hedges may be permitted in any required yard. Except fences, walls, and hedges
which are more than thirty (30) percent solid shall meet the requirements of Chapter 14. Further,
the aforementioned fence, wall, or hedge shall not be constructed within thirty (30) feet of a
public right-of-way or private road.
One written objection was received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 8’ variance to the road right-of-way line setback.
The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the
variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in the R-3 District.
a. The Board has not granted similar right-of-way line variances to lake lots in the past,
when the neighbors had no objections.
1. The Fences Section of our Ordinance, Title 14, Chapter 14.7 was established
when updates became effective on September 28, 2021.
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.
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If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those

used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback

requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to

others in the R-3 District.

Action Item — 8’ variance to the road right-of-way line setback.
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

November 7, 2023

Jeff Grobe
1000 Silver Ln
Aberdeen, SD 57401

To whom this may concern,

This letter is to inform you of the decision made by the Marshall County Planning &
Zoning Board in regard to your variance application.

After review and county commissioner hearing held in the Commissioners Chambers on
November 7, 2023, your application to construct a retaining wall 22ft from the right-of-

way line, instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance; is
hereby: POSTPONED.

Please see below for detail:

Medhaug motioned; Jones seconded to postpone the requested 8’ variance to the
right-of-way line setback until the next scheduled Commissioner Meeting on
November 21, 2023. A roll call vote was taken;, Medhaug — Aye, Luttrell — Aye,
Jones — Aye, Knebel — Aye, Schuller - Aye. Motion carried.

If you have any questions, please contact my office at the above-mentioned phone
number or send me an email.

Sincerely,

Erin Colline-Hite

Erin Collins-Miles

Planning and Zoning/E911/Drainage Administrator
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MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DATE: 10/17/2023

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance to build (or set) retaining wall within less than 30’ of right of way

of a (circle applicableﬁ : Twp Rd, County Rd, federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or
High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description); Lot 4 Nordquist Fourth Addition
Sect 21 Township 126N Range 55W

Reason;
construct retaining wall approximately 22' from road right of way for camper pad

Applicant Name: Jeff GrObe
Address: 1000 Silver Ln, Aberdeen, SD 57401

Applicant Signature: % d(vj;w{‘_p—nocusmneu by:

Owner Signature (if different than applicant mem Grln
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Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:

Medhaug motioned; Jones seconded to postpone the requested 8’ variance to the
right-of-way line setback until the next scheduled Commissioner Meeting on
November 21, 2023. A roll call vote was taken; Medhaug — Aye, Luttrel] — Aye,

Jones — Aye, Knebel — Aye, Schuller - Aye. Motion carried.



NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on November 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers, concerning
the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Jeff Grobe has requested a variance to construct a retaining wall on
the property described as Lot 4 in the Plat of Nordquist Fourth
Addition in Gov't Lot 1, Section 21, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is
asking to place the wall 22ft from the right-of-way line, instead of the
30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 23, 2023

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
November 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Jeff Grobe has requested a variance to construct a retaining wall on the property
described as Lot 4 in the Plat of Nordquist Fourth Addition in Gov’t Lot 1, Section 21,
T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to place the wall 22t from the right-of-way line,
instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin (Collins -liles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator
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Sincerely,

Enin Collins -Mitee
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 10/23/23:
1. Donna Small, MD — 380 East Nelson Ave. Stratford, SD 57474

2. Samuel & Amanda Nordquist — 444 W Roy Lake Ave. Lake City, SD 57247
3. Darren & Pamela Burchill — 3585 Bridgeview Dr. SE Rochester, MN 55904
4. Karen Zuehlke — 42010 SD HWY 10 Britton, SD 57430
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L Plat of %

Nordquist Fourth Addition in Gov’t Lot 1,
Section 21, T126N, R55 West of the 5th P.M.
in the County of Marshall, South Dakota.

Being a Replat of o Portion of Gov't Lot 1 of the plot entitied: “Sigaty's
Subdivision Located in Section 21, T126N, RSS5W of the 5th P.M.,
Maorsholl County, South Dakota.”

September 1998
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